The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 5.9%.  The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Village of Fairport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2021

Page 43

Note 5 - New York State Retirement System - Continued

h. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 5.9% and the impact of using a discount rate that is 1.0% higher or lower than
the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

Village’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset)

ERS 4,202,838$   15,142$   (3,846,897)$

PFRS 1,897,756   446,262   (755,201)

i. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the New York State and Local
Employees’ Retirement System as of March 31, 2021 were as follows:

Employees' Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 220,680,157$  41,236,775$   261,916,932$
Plan net position (220,580,583)   (39,500,500)   (260,081,083)

Employers' net pension liability 99,574$   1,736,275$   1,835,849$

Ratio of fiduciary net position to total
pension liability 99.95% 95.79% 99.30%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Note 6 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)

a. Plan Overview

The Village provides certain health benefits subsequent to employment for eligible retirees by
administering a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan.

Village of Fairport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2021

Page 44

Note 6 - Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) - Continued

b. Contributions

Non-Police Employees

The Village contributes a fixed amount determined at retirement toward single or 2-person
coverage for the later of 6 years, or until the retiree reaches age 65.  For retirees, whose 6 years of